Company applies a parallel shift of the interest rate curve by the potential possible change in reference interest rates over

the horizon to the date of the next financial statements, i.e. by the average levels of reference interest rates in a given

year.

As at 31 December 2021, the Company used a parallel shift of the interest rate curve by the potential possible change in

reference interest rates over the horizon to the date of the next financial statements in its analysis of sensitivity for interest

rate risk of financial instruments. The interest rate risk sensitivity analysis has been carried out based on average

reference interest rates in the year.

The Company identifies its exposure to the risk of changes in WIBOR, EURIBOR, ESTRON and LIBOR USD interest rate,

whereas as at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, its exposure to changes in EURIBOR, ESTRON and LIBOR

USD rates was insignificant.

The table below present sensitivity of the gross profit/loss as well as other comprehensive income (gross) to reasonably

potential changes in interest rates within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements, assuming that all other

risk factors remain unchanged.

WIBOR +630 bp WIBOR -630 bp WIBOR +64 bp WIBOR -64 bp

Financial assets

Loans granted 13 540   2 574   (25)  139   6 381   104   (4)  4

Cash and cash equivalents 1 039   1 039   62   (62)  440   440   2   (2)

Derivatives
2 849   613   1   (1)  997   397   82   (82)

Financial liabilities

Arm's length loans 11 619   9 659   (609)  609   7 895   6 246   (40)  40

Bonds issued 6 435   2 507   (158)  158   6 550   2 663   (17)  17

Derivates
2 341   -   -   -   495   1   -   -

Total (729)  843   23   (23)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate

risk

as at 31 December 2021

Carrying

amount
Value at riskProfit/(Loss) /

Other comprehensive income
1

Profit/(Loss) /

Other comprehensive income
1

31 December 2022

Carrying

amount
Value at risk

Sensitivity analysis for interest

rate risk

as at 31 December 2022

31 December 2021

Classes of finacial instruments

1 Refers to Interest Rate Swap financial derivatives subject to hedge accounting, as further discussed in Note 21 to these financial statements.
2 As at 31 December 2022, the sensitivity analysis for derivatives applied the BPV (Basis Point Value) measure, presenting the change in fair value of